Office of the President of the Borough of Manhattan, 

CityHall, October 13, 1902. 
JAMES W. STEVENSON, Esq., Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

Dear Sir—This Department requests the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
to appropriate an additional sum of eighty three thousand dollars ($83,000) for the 
purpose of defraying the cost of the erection of three permanent bath houses in the 
Borough of Manhattan. The amount of three hundred and twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($325,000) heretofore appropriated for the acquisition of sites and the con-
struction of the buildings is not sufficient to permit the award of the three contracts 
for the construction of the bath fr:uses for which bids were received on October 7. 

The following is .1 summary of the cost of the above work:

[...]

Allen street building 	  91,528 00 
Architects' fees, etc 	  17,500 00 

Total . 	   	• $407,908 00 
Amount appropriated 	  325,000 00 

Net deficiency 	  

Yours respectfully, 
JACOB A. CANTOR, President. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of 
eighty-three thousand dollars ($83 000) for the purpose of providing means 
for the construction and equipping of interior public baths and the acquisi-
tion of sites ..he-efor, in the Borough of Manhattan. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
Section I.

[...]

lowest rate consistent with the obtaining of coal of a proper quality for the require-
ments of the service. 

(Substitute.) 

Resolved, That the Fire Commissioner of The City of New York is hereby author-
ized and empowered to purchase coal in the open market, without public letting, for 
the use of his Department, to the amount of thirty-six thousand dollars ($36,000). 

HERBERT PARSONS, WILLIAM T. JAMES, JOHN L. FLORENCE, JAMES 
H. McINNES, TIMOTHY P. SULLIVAN, JOHN T. McCALL, Committee on 
Finance. 

On motion of Alderman Parsons, this report received immediate consideration. 
The President put the question whether the Board would agree to accept said

[...]

That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed issue to be neces-
sary. Knowing Brooklyn's needs in this respect and understanding that the price is 
reasonable, they recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for the issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of twenty- 

two thousand five hundred dollars ($22,500) for the purpose of providing 
means for the acquisition of property in the Borough of Brooklyn required 
by the Department of Health to increase the facilities for the care and treat-
ment of persons ill with contagious diseases in said borough, 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows:

[...]

New York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to an amount not exceeding 
twenty-two thousand five hundred dollars ($22,500) to provide the necessary means 
for the acquisition of property in the Borough of Brooklyn, required by the Depart-
ment of Health, to increase the facilities for the care and treatment of persons ill 
with contagious diseases in said borough, and that when authority shall have been

[...]

hands and fifty-seven pairs of gloves, thirty-nine dollars and twenty-five cents 
($39.25); to Charles E. Wadsworth for furnishing a floral offering, fifty dollars ($50), 
and to the C. H. Koster Company for draping the Chamber of the Board of Alder-
men for thirty days and furnishing eighty black and silver mourning badges, three 
hundred and ninety-three dollars ($393); the amounts herein set forth to be charged 
to and paid out of the appropriation for "City Contingencies, zgo2." 

HERBERT PARSONS, WILLIAM T. JAMES, TIMOTHY P. SULLIVAN, 
JOHN L. FLORENCE, JAMES H. McINNES, JOHN T. McCALL, Committee 
on Finance.

[...]

following resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, October 
3, 1902: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, subject to the con-
currence of the Board of Aldermen, hereby approves of the application of the sum of 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) Corporate Stock of The City of New York, 
issued by the Comptroller pursuant to section 48 of the Greater New York Charter, 
on November 18, igoi, for the purpose of a site for a hook and ladder company 

8056 	Theo. F. Tone, semi-bituminous... 201.1310 $4 43 	$893 02

[...]

157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh Street, 

Borough of Manhattan, August it, 1902. 

Hon. SETH LOW, Mayor, and Chairman of the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment: 

Sir—I have the honor to request that your Honorable Board adopt a resolution 
approving of the application of the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), al-
lowed at the request of my predecessor in office in the bond issue of 190I, pursuant 
to the provisions of chapter 76 of the Laws of 1894, as amended, for a site for a new 
building for a hook and ladder company in the vicinity of Seventy-seventh street